

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, CO 80203  (720) 625-5150</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 25, 2019 2:54 PM  FILING ID: 171D4C379A094  CASE NUMBER: 2019CA109</p>
<p>Appeal from Eagle County District Court  Civil Case No.: 2014CV030259  Honorable Frederick Walker Gannett</p>	
<p><b>APPELLANT:</b> TOWN OF VAIL, a Colorado home rule municipality</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>APPELLEES:</b> VILLAGE INN PLAZA-PHASE V CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation; RICHARD L. LIEBHABER, an individual; STEVE CADY, an individual; ALFRED L. BAKER III, an individual; MARY H. BAKER, an individual; GRIFFIN DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Texas limited liability company; CHRIS J. ANDERSON, an individual; JENNIFER A. ANDERSON, an individual; JOHN J. GLENN, an individual; LESLIE D. GLENN, an individual; VVI, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company; KARIN WAGNER, as Trustee for THE KARIN WAGNER REVOCABLE INTER VIVOS TRUST; POTAMUS BEAN, LLC, a Texas limited liability company; MEADOW DRIVE VENTURES, INC., a Colorado corporation; STAUFER COMMERCIAL, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company; and VAIL VILLAGE INN, INC., a Colorado corporation.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p> <hr/> <p>Case Number: 2019CA000109</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Community Associations Institute:</i>  William H. Short, No. 12929  Azra Taslimi, No. 44317  555 Zang Street, Suite 100  Lakewood, CO 80228-1011  Telephone: (303) 432-9999  Email: bshort@altitude.law; ataslimi@altitude.law</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  APPELLEE VILLAGE INN PLAZA-PHASE V CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... ii

**I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST** ..... 1

**II. POSITION OF THE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE** ..... 2

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 3

**IV. ARGUMENT** ..... 3

    A. Introduction ..... 3

    B. CCIOA Applies to The Town’s Attempts to Enforce the Vail Ordinance .... 4

    C. The Ordinance Discriminates Against the Condominium Form of  
    Ownership ..... 7

    D. CCIOA Is Unambiguous and There is No Basis for Relying Upon the  
    Drafters’ Comments..... 9

**V. CONCLUSION**..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>City of Greeley v. Ells</u> , 527 P.2d 538, 542 (Colo. 1974) .....	6
<u>Platt v. Aspenwood Condominium Association, Inc.</u> , 214 P.3d 1060 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	4, 11
<u>Pulte Homes Corp. v. Countryside Community Association</u> , 382 P.3d 821 (Colo. 2016) .....	7
<u>Smith v. Executive Custom Homes, Inc.</u> , 230 P.3d 1186 (Colo. 2010).....	10
<u>Villagio at Inverness Residential Condominium Association, Inc. v. Metropolitan Homes, Inc.</u> , 395 P.3d 788 (Colo. 2017) .....	10
<u>Yacht Club II Homeowners’ Association v. A.C. Excavating</u> , 94 P.3d 1177 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	11

### Statutes

C.R.S. § 38-33.3-101.....	1, 4
C.R.S. § 38-33.3-102.....	4, 9, 10
C.R.S. § 38-33.3-106.....	5, 9, 10
C.R.S. § 38-33.3-108.....	6
UCIOA § 1-106.....	11, 12, 13, 14
